STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE 30™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT : _
INGHAM COUNTY Dept. of Attorney General
RECEIVED
MICHAEL A. COX, Attorney General for
the State of Michigan, ex rel the APR 2.9 2005
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, : ’ NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION
Plaintiffs, File No: 01-94742-CE
\% " Hon. Joyce A. Draganchuk
BULK PETROLEUM CORPORATION,
DARSHAN’S MICHIGAN STATIONS . ,
ONE, INC., and DARSHAN §S. DHALIWAL, MAY 18 2005
Defendants.
Joshua W. Gubkin (P59972) ‘James S. Brady (P11110)
Assistant Attomcy General ' J. Michael Smith (P24530)
Attorney for Plaintiffs - .. Miller, Johnson, Snell & Cummlskey, P. L C
'525-W. Allegan Sireet; 6™ Floor - ' 7 - Attorneys for All Defendants
Lansing, MI 48933 , . _ 250 Monroe, N W Sulte 800
(517)373-7540 - e L PO Box 306 ¢

Grand Rapids, MI 49501-0306
(616) 831-1700

FINAL ORDER AND JUDGMENT -

At a session of said Court, held in the ty of Lansing, County of
Ingham, State of Michigan, thxs day of @ié

2005.

PRESENT:  Honorable Joyce A. Dragahchuk
Circuit Court Judge Presiding

This matter came before the Court on Plaintiffs’ Motion for Additional Penalties
Based Upon Admitted Violations of Unilateral Administrative Order and Dgfendants‘ Motion for
Reduction and Repayment of the $1,090,000 Penalty P‘revipusly,l_mpgglcdi On March 8. 2005,
this COun entertained arguments from counsel for both paities arixd} took tegi'iﬁaony and exhibits

offered on behalf of Defendants.



) )

NOW THEREFORE for the reasons set forth by the Court on the record at the
March 8, 2005 hearing;

IT IS' ORDERED that Defendants’ Motion for Reduction and Repayment of the
$1,090,000 Penalty Previously Imposed is DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiff’s Motion for Additional Penalties is
GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, in addition to the $1,090,000 penalty
previously imposed upon and paid by Defendants, Defendants shall pay $1,418,900.00 in
penalties for additional violations contained .in Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Disposition as

follows:

a. Violation of MCL 32\3.21307(2)(0)(i)
5,298 days x $100 per day = : $529,800.00

b. Violation of MCL 323.21307(2)(c)(ii)
1,645 days x $100 per-day = $164,500.00

C. Violation of MCL 323.21307(2)(d)
4,223 days x $100 per day = $422,300.00

d. Violation of MCL 323.21304a
3,023 days x $100 per day = $302,300.00

$1,418,900.00
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendants shall pay the $1,418,900 penalty
within 21 days of entry of this Final Order and Judgment or within 21 days after the end of any
stay as provided in MCR 2.614, MCR 7.101(H), MCR 7.209 or MCR 7.302(G), whichever is
later.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendants shall pay the $1,418,900 penalty

to the “State of Michigan-Department of Environmental Quality” at the following address:



) | )

Michigan Department of Environmental Quality

Financial and Business Services Division

Revenue Control

P.O. Box 30657

Lansing, MI 48909-7926
for deposit in the Environmental Response Fund and shall include payment identiﬁcation number
1006 on the check.

Pursuant to MCR 2.602(A)(3), this Final Order and Judgment resolves the last

pending claim and closes this case.

paet: AL /P, a00s  JOYCE DRAGANCHUK
' ~ - Hon. Joyce A. Draganchuk

Circuit Court Judge

APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY:

- Oeshua ) Gublm wk ﬁwuwdm b.,yt//f,,,—é/, ‘ Q . i/(,{,(Lg_lJ %s/«éz{{i
Joshua W. Gubkin (P59972) ¢ @-Michael Smith (P24530)
Attorney for Plaintiffs Attorney for Defendants
Dated: A@u’x (2, Z00s . Dated: AGMQ 12,2208




